Auditors’ remuneration – current  2,080,000 1,570,888
   – prior  422,815 -
Legal and professional fees 7,137,831 6,181,994
Depreciation and amortisation 8,175,433 5,012,416
Employee benefits (Note 24) 71,788,365 45,687,793
Office rent 3,757,200 2,029,100
Insurance 3,795,627 3,442,344
Utilities 8,193,595 7,368,128
Other expenses 76,421,534 73,420,759
Total  1,067,476,847 839,614,629

24. Employee benefits

The average number of employees at year-end was forty-seven (47), (2014 – forty-two (42)).

  2015 2014
 $  $

Salaries, wages and related expenses 64,868,639 40,055,309
Medical and other staff benefits 6,919,726 5,632,484
Total  71,788,365 45,687,793

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

54

M
ed

ic
al

 D
is

p
os

ab
le

s
&

 S
u
p
p
lie

s
L
im

it
ed

 Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited

 Financial Statements - 2015   26

25.   Prior year adjustment
   Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2014

Note
As previously

Stated
   Effect of
   Restatement

   Restated

  $   $ $

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (5) 118,325,395 (24,000,000) 94,325,395
Intangible assets (6) 1,955,706 -   1,955,706
  120,281,101 (24,000,000) 96,281,101

Current assets
Inventories (7) 199,307,409 -   199,307,409
Trade and other receivables (8) 226,645,968 -   226,645,968
Prepayments   647,300 -   647,300
Cash and cash equivalents (9) 85,607,677 -   85,607,677
  512,208,354 -   512,208,354

Total assets  632,489,455 (24,000,000) 608,489,455

Equity
Capital and reserve
Share capital   (10) 107,835,764 -   107,835,764
Revaluation reserves (11) 59,613,267 (24,000,000) 35,613,267
Retained profits  184,970,834 -   184,970,834
Total equity  352,419,865 (24,000,000) 328,419,865

Liabilities
Non-current liability
Borrowings  (12) 43,352,008 -   43,352,008
Deferred tax liability   -   -   -
  43,352,008 -   43,352,008

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft   (13) 33,068,184 -   33,068,184
Trade and other payables   (14) 151,870,765 -   151,870,765
Current portion of borrowings   (12) 30,340,000 -   30,340,000
Income tax payable  21,438,633 -   21,438,633
  236,717,582 -   236,717,582
Total liabilities  280,069,590 -   280,069,590
Total equity and liabilities  632,489,455 (24,000,000) 608,489,455

2
0
1
5
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
t

55

 Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited

  Financial Statements - 2015   27

 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2014

 As Previously

Stated
Effect of

Restatement

Restated
  $ $

Revenue  912,972,019 -   912,972,019

Cost of sales   (676,097,162) -   (676,097,162)

Gross profit  236,874,857 -   236,874,857

Administrative expenses   (100,720,604) -   (100,720,604)
Selling and promotional costs  (34,276,914) -   (34,276,914)
Other operating expenses  (4,844,348) -   (4,844,348)
Depreciation  (5,012,416) -   (5,012,416)

Operating profit  92,020,575 -   92,020,575

Finance income  1,971,610 -   1,971,610
Gain on foreign exchange  -   -   -
Finance cost  (18,663,185) -   (18,663,185)
Loss on foreign exchange   (5,050,938) -   (5,050,938)

Profit before tax  70,278,062 -   70,278,062

Income tax expense  (13,734,081) -   (13,734,081)

Profit for the year  56,543,981 -   56,543,981

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss:

Revaluation of land and building  36,706,299 (24,000,000) 12,706,299
Other comprehensive income for
the year

 36,706,299 (24,000,000)

12,706,299

Total comprehensive income
for the year

93,250,280 (24,000,000)

69,250,280

Prior year adjustment resulted from the overstatement of revaluation surplus arising on the

revaluation of property, plant and equipment carried out in 2014.

26.   Risk management policies

The company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks in respect of its financial

instruments: market risk (currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and

liquidity risk. The company seeks to manage these risks by close monitoring of each class of